

No. 11-9540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW ROBERT DESCAMPS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DANIEL S. GOODMAN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Petitioner’s conviction under California Penal Code	
§ 459 was for generic burglary	12
A. Under the ACCA, the modified categorical	
approach permits a sentencing court to classify	
a previous conviction as a violent felony if the	
jury was actually required to find, or the defen-	
dant necessarily admitted, the elements of a	
generic offense in connection with the previous	
conviction	13
1. The categorical and modified categorical	
approaches.....	13
2. Judicial interpretations of state criminal	
statutes are often functionally equivalent	
to the explicit divisions in statutes this	
Court has used to illustrate the application	
of the modified categorical approach.....	17
3. No sound justification supports limiting the	
modified categorical approach to convictions	
under explicitly divisible statutes.....	23
4. Petitioner’s constitutional and practical	
concerns have no force when the modified	
categorical approach is properly defined	
and applied based on <i>Shepard</i> -approved	
records	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Some convictions under California Penal Code § 459 are for generic burglary	35
1. A conviction under California Penal Code § 459 requires an entry, into one of an enumerated list of places, that invades a possessory right in that place, with the intent to commit theft or another felony	35
2. Two elements of California Penal Code § 459 categorically correspond to the elements of generic burglary, while two elements are broader, calling for application of the modified categorical approach	40
C. The <i>Shepard</i> records in petitioner’s case establish that his conviction was for generic burglary	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	31
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	31
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	24
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	20
<i>Chavez, In re</i> , 68 P.3d 347 (Cal. 2003)	48
<i>Clark v. Commonwealth</i> , 472 S.E.2d 663 (Va. Ct. App. 1996)	39
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 897 N.E.2d 71 (Mass. App. Ct. 2008), review denied, 901 N.E. 2d 137 (Mass. 2009)	20
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 110 S.E. 356 (Va. 1922)	39

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fortes v. Sacramento Mun. Court Dist.</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 292 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....	45
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	16
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 50 P.3d 1100 (Nev. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1197 (2003).....	39
<i>Higgins v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	16
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	27, 32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)	15, 17, 19, 29
<i>Li v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Magness v. Superior Court</i> , 278 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2012)	37
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2218 (2011)	35
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	16, 18
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	48
<i>People v. Barry</i> , 29 P. 1026 (Cal. 1892)	37, 38
<i>People v. Deptula</i> , 373 P.2d 430 (Cal. 1962).....	42
<i>People v. Felix</i> , 28 Cal. Rptr. 2d 860 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	44
<i>People v. Frye</i> , 959 P.2d 183 (Cal. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1023 (1999), overruled on other grounds, <i>People v. Doolin</i> , 198 P.3d 11 (Cal.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 168 (2009)	38, 42
<i>People v. Gauze</i> , 542 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 84 P.3d 366 (Cal. 2004)	48
<i>People v. Montoya</i> , 874 P.2d 903 (Cal. 1994)	36
<i>People v. Pendleton</i> , 599 P.2d 649 (Cal. 1979)	38
<i>People v. Salemme</i> , 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 398 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	39, 41, 43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Sherow</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 3d 255 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	44, 45
<i>People v. Superior Court (Granillo)</i> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 316 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)	39
<i>People v. Waidla</i> , 996 P.2d 46 (Cal.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1018 (2000)	37, 45
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012)	32
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 161 N.W.2d 864 (Neb. 1968), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 949 (1969)	39
<i>State v. Bull</i> , 276 P. 528 (Idaho 1929)	39
<i>State v. Cavallo</i> , 513 A.2d 646 (Conn. 1986)	23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	16
<i>United States v. Fife</i> , 624 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1536 (2011)	22
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 656 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1125 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 690 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2012)	20, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Terrazas</i> , 529 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 964 F.2d 1234 (1st Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 578 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	32
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Hernandez</i> , 431 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2005)	49

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 630 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Huizar</i> , 688 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2012)	41, 48
<i>United States v. Koufos</i> , 666 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2787 (2012)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez-DeLeon</i> , 513 F.3d 472 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1099 (2008)	26
<i>United States v. Mahone</i> , 662 F.3d 651 (3d Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>United States v. Mangos</i> , 134 F.3d 460 (1st Cir. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Painter</i> , 400 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1035 (2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 620 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 125 (2011)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 393 F.3d 849 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1041 (2005)	47
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 659 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1817 (2012)	49
<i>United States v. Torres-Gonzalez</i> , 1 Fed. Appx. 834 (10th Cir. 2001).....	47
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 576 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
Constitution, statutes and guidelines:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	31, 33
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984,	
18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1)	4, 5, 17
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B).....	4, 13, 17
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	7, 18
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	16
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	16

VIII

Statutes and guidelines—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 751(a)	20, 22
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20).....	17
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	4
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9).....	32
18 U.S.C. 924	3
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	22
18 U.S.C. 2252A(b) (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	16
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(c)(9), at 107 (Supp. II 1984).....	44
Cal. Penal Code (West):	
§ 261.5(a) (Supp. 2012).....	26
§ 261.5(c) (Supp. 2012).....	26
§ 1192.5 (Supp. 1978).....	48
1977 Cal. Stat. 2220 (Cal. Penal Code § 459 (effective Jan. 1, 1978))	<i>passim</i>
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1449 (2007)	22
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 784.03(1)(a) (West 2007).....	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 5/31-6(a) (West Supp. 2008)	20
§ 5/33A-2 (West 2010)	22
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 265, § 13A(a) (LexisNexis 2010)	20
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2L1.2(b)(1)(A)(ii)	26
§ 2L1.2, comment. (n.1(B)(iii)).....	16, 26
§ 4B1.2(a).....	16
§ 4B1.4(a).....	5
§ 4B1.4(b)(3)(A)	4, 5
§ 4B1.4(c)(2)	5

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Cal. Crim. Jury Instructions No. 1700 (2012).....	37
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2010)	24
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986)	38, 40, 42, 43, 44
Model Penal Code § 221.1 cmt. (1980)	43
S. Rep. No. 190, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	25
